mmw Office of the Commiissioner of
e e ST T 3T Cenfral Goods & Sen:wces Tax &
R 3 3eie Central Excise,
Yo AR 3eel, Ahmedabad North,
HEEH BI3A(d TUH) Custom House(1® Floor)
m_ SEAEIETE 380009 Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380009

Wi F90/ PHONE No.: 079-2754 4599 e/ FAX : 079-2754 4463  E-mail:- oaahimedabad?@gmail.com

PEfPua ured! s/ ga / By REGISTERED POST AD
W &/, STC/15-219/0A/2020 DIN- 20221164WTO00000E50A

aer frahm / Date of Order: 16.11.2022
ST e Fr 9w f Date of Issue: 16.11.2022

gaRT diikc/Passed by -
. - s Rig 9w /' UPENDRA SINGH YADAV

J— /  COMMISSIONER
Hel I g&ar/
ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL No. AHM-EXCUS-002-COMMR-25/2022-23
fora @) & g8 ula F= sdr §, 39 cafeaera yaer & fav f:es
gt Y ST B

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whorm it is sent.

2. SU IRY A 3T P15 o afFa 59 Ry @ iy § | A # i
AT e ,3cUTE Yo T QAT el FITRET 3EAGEIE W FT SH e
¥ Reg e o @ohar §1 ade wEE ToRR A e 3eNE Yok T
gare FdeE ST | gRide q, agad s 3R, PRER AR I F
ur, FRER 79, HEHEIETE, TRTd 380004 T HelfT gifr =mfew|

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this Order may appeal against this
Order to the Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Ahmedabad Bench
within three months from the date of its communication. The appeal must be addressed to
the Assistant Registrar, Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, 2nd Floor,
Bahumali Bhavan, Asarwa, Near Girdharnagar Bridge, Girdharnagar, Ahmedabad,

‘Gujarat 380004.

2.1  H NRY & e e =araniEeRr #F i e ¥ ggd AN T qeH F
7.5% T ST ST GO, STET Yo AT T Hareared Yew AT RaGaEd ew v
g8 a1 [acaed &g nfAd § |

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on payment of 7.5% of

the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute.

(as per amendment in Section 35F of Central Excise Act, 1944 dated 06.08.2014)

3. 3g 3O uwT & 8.7 3.4 gfEd fr S aiRul 3EW heaid 3796 {[eh
(ardrer) FrgAEer 2001 ¥ @R 3 % 37 fgw  (2F ffAfdse sufeddl gamr




graerT frT SaEl| 3eg Al @ 9) 9iodl & Sifle foear ST qur oy Ay &

T 9ig 0T glar Tige(] 3der ¥ galeug I8 e 8 IR gfaat 7 3:3Ra

T S =fgel

The Appeal should be filed in Form No. E.A.3. It shall be signed by the persons
specified in sub-rule (2) of Rule 3 of the Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001. It shall be
filed in quadruplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the
order appealed against (one of which at least shall be certified copy). All supporting
documents of the appeal should be forwarded in quadruplicate.

4. mwwwﬁwﬁm%mammmﬁa@a ,
3ghr 8 3dell &1 [T Sfuel Jur 38 9y O HIGe F 9w e i 9w gy
38 O ®F 4 F)WAr JeetT & S 7 UF yAOT 9iT gef

(The Appeal including the statement of facts and the grounds of appeal shall be

filed in quadruplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies of the
order appealed against (one of which at least shall be a certified copy.)

5. 3 wr y9F 3PS ar fgeer & gler vg s witted va Rl o 3rar
fGaRer & =7 3rfer & &Rl & ¥ose oWl & Iaeld IR & =T oF o
T I FARHR HHifhd HAT AT

The form of appeal shall be in English or Hindi and should be set forth concisely

and under distinct heads of the grounds of appeals without any argument or narrative and
such grounds should be numbered consecutively.

6. HOREE & arr 359 F 3Tl & ided Auia f B ®e W die
feua &, aef & el off Tl &% f arEr @~ f e & wgES
MR & A ) WEfeg " 59 & SIRT HET FY S0 JUT TG HANT IHC
AT & JUT & AT Heldel [hdl SIee|

The prescribed fee under the provisions of Section 35 B of the Act shall be paid
through a crossed demand draft, in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the Bench of the
Tribunal, of a branch of any Nationalized Bank located at the place where the Bench is
situated and the demand draft shall be attached to the form of appeal.

7.  WEE Yok fAFEA 1970 #r IEEE 1-AG 6 aqeta RuiRa o
IR Herdel [T T HELr T gl W 100891 T F AT Yooh [T T gl

TIfeT]
The copy of this order attached therein should bear a court fee stamp of Re. 1.00
as prescribed under Schedule 1, Item 6 of the Court Fees Act, 1970.

8.  3fier W & ¥ 4.00 & ~UGTeT Yooh fehe oM BT BT

Appeal should also bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 4.00.

fasRr:  -hROT Sar3i Fuar:

Subject- Proceedings initiated vide Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-219/0A/2020
dated 30.03.2021 issued to M/s. Rajkamal Builders Private Limited, “B/15,
Basement, Ajanta Commercial Centre;, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009.

. N
foeg 3w T 7 & 3EET 8 3aar & AT el fr S¢ )FAH F HH F wH -



ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL NO. AHM-EXCUS -25/2022-23

M/s. Rajkamal Builders Private Limited, “B/15, Basement, Ajanta
Commercial Centre, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad - 380009 were issued
Show Cause Notice No. STC/..15-2_19/OA/2‘020 dated 30.03.2021 by the
Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North, Ahmedabad.

Brief facts of the case pertaining: to Show Cause. Notic_e No. STC/15-

219/0A/2020 dated 30.03.2021 are as follows:

1. Analyé.is of “Sales/Gross Receipts from Services {value from ITR)”, the
“Total Amount Paid/ Credited under 194C, 1941—1', 1941, 194J) and “G-roés Value
of Services Provided” of M/s. Rajkamal Builders Private Limited, “B/15,
Bésement, Ajanta Commercial Centre, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad — 380009
(hereinafter referred to as the “Assessee” for sake of brevity) was carried out by
the Central Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the F.Y. 2015-16 and details of
the analysis were shared by the CBDT with the Central Board of Indirect Taxes
(CBIC). On the basis of the data shared by the CBDT, it appeared that the
ésses_see had earned income by providing services on which Service Tax was
leviable; it also appearéd that the Assessee had rendcréd such taxable services .

without obtaining registration and thereby had also not made the payment of

applicable Service Tax.

2. _Thérefore, in order to ascertain the veracity of the all the above issues,
letters ‘dated 21.01.2021 & 01.03.2021 were issued to the Assessee by the
jurisdictional range office of the Central GST Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
(North), Ahmedabad (herein after referred to as the “Department” for sake of
brevity), with a request to provide relevant ini'orm'atidn/ details/documents.
However, the Assessee did not reply/comply with either of the letters and also

did not submit the required information/details/ documents to the

department.

3. With effect from 01.07.2012, the negative list fegime came into existence
under which all services were taxable and ohly those services thét were
mentioned in the negative list were exempted. The nature of activities carried
out by the Assessee appeared to be covered under the definition of service and
not covered under the Negative List as given in the Séction 66D of the Finance

" Act, 1994, as amended from time to time,

Page1of22



4. Since the assessee did not submit the required details of _services
provided dﬁring the Financial Year 2015-16, the service tax liability of the
Assessee had to be ascertained on the basis of income mentioned in the ITR
returns and Form 26AS filed by the assessee with the Income Tax Department.
The figures/data provided by the Income Tax Department was considered as
the total taxable value in order to ascertain the service tax liability under

Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. By the act of non-compliance and non-submission of any information to
the department, it appeared that the Assessee had contravened the following
provisions of Chapter-V of the Finance Act, 1994, the Service Tax Rules, 1994:
i.  Section 69(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Notification No.
33/2012-Service Tax dated 26.06.2012 in as much as they had failed to
obtain Service Tax Registration
ii. Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 in as much as they had failed to
determine the correct value of taxable service provided by them
iii. Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 & 7 of the Servicel
Tax Rules 1994 in as much as they had failed to assess their tax liability
and hé.d also failed to furnish returns in such form i.e. ST3 Returns, in
such manner and at such frequency as mandated
iv. Section 66B and Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rules 2 &
6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 in as much as they had failed to' pay the
Service Tax at the appropriate r-a;te within the prescribed time and in
such manner as provided under the said provision
v. Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994, in as much as they had failed to file

correct and true ST3 Returns,

6. No data was shared by the CBDT for the subsequent period c.)f' 2016-17
and 2017-18 (Upto June 2017), therefore at the time of issuance of Show
Cause Notice it was not possible to quantify non-payment of Service Tax if any,
for the period of F.Y. 2016-17 and 2017-18 (Upto June 2017).

7. Unquantified demand at the time of issuance of SCN.

Para 2.8 of the Master Circular No. 1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017
issued by the CBEC, New Delhi clarified that:

2.8 Quantification of duty demanded: It is desirable that the demand is
guantified in the SCN, however if due to some genﬁine grounds it is not
possible to quantify the short levy at the time of issue of SCN, the SCN
would not be considered as invalid. It would still be desirable that the
principles and manner of computing the amounts due from thle assessee

are clearly laid down in this part of the SCN. In the case of Gwalior Rdyon

. Page 2 of 22



Mfg. (Wug.) Co. Vs .UOI, 1982 (010) ELT 0844 (MP), the Madhya Pradesh
- High Court at Jabalpur.‘afﬁrms the same position that merely because
necessary particulars have not been stated in the show cause notice, it
could not be a valid ground for quashing the notice, because it is open to
the petitioner to seek further particulars, if dny, that may be necessary for

it to show cause if the same is deficient.”

8. Accordingly, if any other amount was to be disclosed by the Income Tax

- Department or any other sources/agencies, against the said assessee, action

was to be initiated against the said assessee under the proviso to Section 73(1)

of the Finance Act 1994 read with para 2.8 of the Master Circular No.

'1053/02/2017-CX dated 10.03.2017, in as much as the Service Tax liability

arising in future, for the period 2016-17 and 2017-18 (upto June-2017) covered

under subject Show Cause Notice, was also to be recovered from the assessee.

9. All these acts of contravention of the provisions of Section 68 and 70 of
the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 and 7 of Service Tax Rules, 1994
appeared to be liahle for penalty under the provisions of SCCthl’l 78 of the
Finance Act 1994 as amended from time to time. The said assessee was also
liable to pay interest at the appropriate rates for the perlod from due date of

payment of service tax till the date of actual payment as per the provisions of

" Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

10. - The assessee had failed to obtain service tax registration/furnish
the information called for and contravened various provision of Finance Act,
1994 and Rules made there under, and thereby rendered themselves liable for

penalty under Section 77(1)}{a), 77(1)(c) and 77(2) of the Finance Act,. 1994,

11. Therefore, as per the analysis shared by the CBDT the Service tax
payable én the basis of value of “sales of services under Sales/Gross Receipts
From Services (Value from ITR)” or “Total Amount Paid/ Credited Under Section
194C, 1941, 194H, 194J” for the financial year 2015-16 was assessed as per

. the Table-A below:-

Page 3 of 22



TABLE-A

HIGHER
TOTAL VALUE VALUE (VALUE
o R B T Il X P
No. 194C,1941a,1941 snﬁ;rgx;s OR (TOTAL | Y% rate Payable
b,1944,194) VALUE for .
TDS) - |
1 | 2015-16 180308369 180308369 180308369 14.5% 26144713/-
TOTAL 1 26144713/.
12. It appeared that the assessee had not obtained Service Tax

Registration from the department for the services provided by them during F.Y,
2015-16 to F.Y. 2017-18 (up to June, 2017). It appeared that the assessee had
not paid actual service tax by Way of wiﬂful suppression of facts and in
contravention of provision of the Finance Act, 1994 and rules made there
under relating to levy and collection of s‘ervice tax, with intent fo evade
payment of service tax. Hence, the service tax amounting to Rs. 2,61,44,713/-
appeared to be recoverable from the assessee, under the provisions of Section
73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by invoking extended period of time, alongwith
interest thereof at appropriate rate under the provisions of Section 75 of the
Finance Act, 1994. The provisions of Finance Act, 1994 read with Service Tax

Rules, 1994 framed there under, were saved by the Section 174(2) of the CGST
Act, 2017.

13. The Assessee was also given the opportunity for pre-SCN
consultation on 26.03.2021, but they did not avail the same.

14. Therefore, a Show Cause Notice No.STC/15-219/0A/2020 dated
30.03.2021 was issued by the Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise,
Ahmedabad North to the Assessee (M/s. Rajkamal Builders Private Limited) - -

asking them as to why;

()  Service Tax of Rs. 2,61,44,713/- which was not paid for the
financial year 2015-16, should not be demanded and recovered
from them under the proviso to Sub- Section (1) of Section 73 of
Finance Act,1994; '

() ° Service Tax liability not paid during the Financial Year 2016-17

| and 2017-18 (upto June 2017), as and when ascertained in future;
“should not be demanded and recovered from them under proviso

to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994;

Page 4 of 22

[Amount in Rs) h




(iii) Interest at the appropriate rate should not be demanded and
" recovered from them for the period of delay of payment of serﬁce
tax mentioned at (i) above under Section 75 of the Finance Act,
1994; | |
(iv)  Penalty under the provisions of Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(c) & 77(2) of
the Finance Act,- 1994 as amended, should not be imposed on
-them ; |
(v) Penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended,
should not be imposed upon them for suppressing the full value of
taxable services and material facts from the department resulting

into non-payment of Service Tax as explained herein above.

DEFENCE REPLY:

15. The assessee vide their letter dated 04.06.2022 (received by the
department on 09.06.2022) submitted their reply to the Show Cause Notice
- dated 30.03.2021, wherein they have inter alia stated as under —

a. That they are engaged in providing construction or erection services
of building, roads, bridges, drains, culverts etc. as a contractor for

Government Authorised or for any person (sic)

b. That the -adjudicating authority has erred in initiation of the
proceedings after repeal of the erstwhile Finance Act, 1994 and Rules
thereof; that the period of demand from April 2015 to September
2016 has become time barred on 25.10.2019; that the demand

| proceedings has been initiated after the repeal of the Finance Act,
1994; that Section 174 of the CGST Act contains Repeal and Saving
Clauses. Sub-section (1) of Section 174 thereof provides to save in
accordance to provisions.of CGST Act; 2017 and repeals the erstwhile
Act; that Sub-section (2) of Section 174 is a Saving Clause and it
inter alia: provides that the amendment of the Finance Act, 1994 to
the extent mentioned in Sub-section (1) of Section 173, shall not
revive anything not in force or existing at the time of such
amendment or repeal; that on perusal of the said clause of Sub-
section (2) of Section 174 and other clauses, Would prima facie show
that there was no saving of Rule 5A in such manne_f that fresh
proceeding for audit could be initiated in eﬁercise of pOwefs under the
said Rule; that Section 174 only providéS' saving of proceedings
initiated prior to repeal of the Finance Act, 1994; hence the entire

proceeding to initiate verification 1n the case of the assessee is ﬂlegal, ,

void and bad in the eyes of law; that they rely on the judgements (i)

Page 5 of 22



OWS Warehouse Services LLP v. Union of India, of the Hon'ble
Gujarat High Court (i) M/s. Sulabh International Social Service
Organization Vs. Union of India 1599 of 2019 of Hon’ble Jharkand |
High Court (iif) M/s. T.R. Sawhney Motors 'Pvt. Ltd. Versus Union of
India and (iv) W.P. (C) 2138/2019 & cm Appl. No. 10002/2019

c. That the adjudicating authority has erred in proposing levy of service
tax of Rs. 2,61,44,713/-; that the summary of details of turnover
made and net profit declared is as under :

Particulars F.Y. 2015-16 - I.Y. 2016-17 F.Y.2017-18
Turnover 18,03,08,369/- 8,26,00,591/- 14,39,21,968/-
Net Profit/ Net

Loss (1,00,15,442/-) (2,46,96,965/-) (99,82,035/-)
That they had submitted copy of sales register, profit and loss
account, balance sheet and Form 26 AS; that the summary of sales
made by them is as under:

sl Name of Party | F.Y. 2015-16 { F.Y. 201-17.| 01.04.2017 | Work done Remarks

No. Seles (in Rs.) | Sales (i | to |

Rs.) 30.06.2017
Sales [in
Rs.)

1 PWD NH 2,77,69,814 - - | Construction of | Worl
Division Four Lanning | Order
Bilaspur cement concrete

road from Raipur
to Bilaspur '

2 PWD Div.1, 4,56,33,473 | 2,77,01,000 | 1,45,78,080 | Constritction of Six [ Work
Raipur Lanning cement | Order

concrete road from
Khamdtarai to
Bhanpuri &
Bhanpuri to
Dhaneli

3 Sew 6,49,13,496 | 1,76,59,658 - | Construction of | Work
Infrastructure Sheorinarayan Order -
Ltd. Barrage with
' Vertical lift Gates

and . other

appurtenant work

across  Mahanadi
. . River

4 Harst High | 8,74,23,529 | 3,65,85,286 | #,78,49,316 | Construction  of | Work
Level Canal Tunnel Ozxder

‘| Division-2,
Gwalior

5 Patel 45,68,057 23,23,697 ~ | Sub Contract | Invoice
Infrastructure receipt for road
- Pvt. l Ltd., construction
Anand

6 Shiv Build (i) - 20,00,000 - | Sub " contract, | Invoice
Pvt. Ltd. receipt for road

construction

7 Gujarat - 3,311,000 69,09,400 | Sub contract | Invoice

Pape 6 of 22




' Engineers + | receipt. for road

construction

TOTAL SALES | 18,03,08,369 | 8,36,00,591 | 6,93,36,796

'_I‘hat they are engaged in providing exempted services in accordance

to the Notification No.- 25/2012-ST; that from reading of the

notification, it is clear that they are exempted from service tax thus -

they are in turn exempted from levy of service tax on works contract
services; that in support of their submission they rely on the
judgement of Hon’ble CESTAT, Allahbad in the cases of M/s. Quest
Engineers & Consultant Pvt. Ltd. vs. Co'mmissioner,' CGST ~ Final
Order No. 70226/2021 dated 28.09.2021

That the adjudicating authority has erred in proposing levy of interest
under prbvision of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 as they are
providing exempted service which are not liable for Service Tax and
therefore no interest for delayed payment of Service Tax can be
charged. ' |
That the adjudicating authority has erred in proposing levy of penalty
under provision of Section 77(1)(a), 77(1)(c) & 77(2) of the Finance
Act, 1994. in as much as they were not liable to get Service Tax
Registration as they were providing exempted service - |
That the adjudicating authority has erred in proposing levy of penalty
under provision of Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 as their case
is squarely covered by the decision of the. jurisdictional High Court
and .hence' the demand raiscd‘ would be annulled and once the
quantum itself has been settled in their favour, no penalty could have

been levied.

- 16. The é.ssessee‘ in support of the arguments put forth by them, has

submitted the followmg documents.

a.
b.

Form 26AS the F.Y. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18

Profit & Loss Account / Balance Sheet for the F.Y. 2015-16, 2016-17
and 2017-18 - |

Receipt Ledger Account for the F.Y. 2015-16 of PWD NH Division
Bilaspur, PWD Div.1, Raipur, Sew Infrastriicture Ltd., Harsi High
Level Canal Division-2, Gwalior and Patel Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.,
Anand ' ' |

Sales Ledger for F.Y. 2017-18 (1.4.2017 to 30.06.2017) of PWD Div.1,
Raipur, Harsi High Level Canal Division—Z and Gujarat Engineers

Page 7 of 22



e. Copy of Work Orders (1) PWD NH Division, Bilaspur (2) PWD Div.1,

- Raipur (3) E/E Water Re_sources Division, Janjgir HQ Champa (C.G.)
(4) Harsi High Level Canal Division _ _

f. Subcontract agreement entered by the assessee with M/s. SEW
Infrastructure Ltd. ' | ' |

g. Invoice dtd. 19.02.2016 issued to Shiv Build India Ltd., dtd.
18.11.2015 issued to Patel Infrastructure Ltd., dtd. 10.02.2017 to

Gujarat Engineers

PERSONAL HEARING:

17. Pérspnal hearings were granted to the assessee on 08.12.2021,
07.01.2022, 20.04.2022, 17.05.2022, 14.06.2022, 21.07.2022, 01.09.2022.
However the Assessee did not appear for personal hearing on any of the above
mentioned dates. Finally the personal hearing was fixed on 11.10.2022 and the
same was attended by Shri Hem Chhajéd,- Chartered Accountant on behalf of
the Assessee. During the course of personal‘ hearing Shri Hem Chhajed
réiterated the contents of their written submission dated 04.06.2022. He also
submitted that the service provided by the assessee are exempted vide
Notification NO.25/2012-ST, as the assessee was engaged in construction of

buildings, bridges, drains on behalf of the government.

17.1 Subsequent to the personal hearing dated 11.10.2022,

the Assessee has submitted the following additional documents in

support of their say -

a. R.A. Bill Cash Book Voucher No. 04 dated 03.05.2017 for Rs.
34,89,501/~ with regard to their W.O. No. 2240/SAC/2011-12 dated
10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High Level Canal
Division, No. 2; Gwalior (M.P.) ' .

b. R.A. Bill Cash Book Voucher No. 43 dated 30.05.2017 for Rs.
20,67,425/- with regard to their W.O. No. 2240/SAC/2011-12 dated
10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High Level Canal
Division, No. 2, Gwalior (M.P.) :

¢. R.A. Bill No. 37 of 2015 for Rs. 98,83,337/- with regard to their W.O.
No. 12/DL/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012 of the Executive Engineer,j
PWD Div. 1, Raipur. -

d.  R.A. Bill Voucher No. 39 dated 28.08.2015 for Rs. 37,26,188/- with
regard to their W.0. No. 19/DL/2011-12 dated 27.08.2011 of the
_Executive Er'lginet_ef, PWD N.H. Division, Bilaspur (C.G.) |

Page 8 of 22



e. Letter dated 19.02.2016 of M/s. Shiv Buildindia Private Limited
regarding Work Order for PQC Laying work

f. Letter No. PIPL/W0/94/2015 16 dated 18.11.2015 and 18. 01 2016 of
M/s. Patel Infrastructure Private Limited regarding Work Order for

Concrete Laying work _ .
g. Letter No. GE/W.0.No./11/2016 dated 01.02.2016 of M/s. Gujarat
Engineers regarding Work Order for DLC Laying Work basis for NH-48

Road Project.

DISCUSSI_ON AND FINDINGS:

18. . I have carefully gorie through the facts of the case and records
available in the case file, the Show Cause Notice dated 30.03.2021, the defense
" reply dated 04.06.2022, the docurnents submitted alongwith the defense reply
| dated 04.06.2022 and oral submissions made by l_the assessee during the
course of personal hearing on 11.10.2022 and the éddiﬁonal docurments
submitted by the Assessee subsequent td the personal hearing dated
11.10.2022. Accordingly, I find that the followmg issues are required to be
decided by me as an adjudicating authority —

i. ‘Whether the Service Tax has been correctly demanded vide the
Show Cause Notice dated 30.03.2021.

ii. Whethér the contention .of the Assessee that the services
provided by them are exempted as per Notification No.
25/2012 dated 20.06.2012 is sustainable or not.

iif. Whether the Service Tax can be dernanded under the
provisions of Secuon 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 by
invoking extended period of time or not.

19. - 1 find that the genesis of the demand has risen from the analysis of
~ the 26AS and ITR of the Assessee by the CBDT and the same being shared with

 the deﬁartnent for the period 2015-16. The CBDT found that during the year
2015-16, the Assessee has rendered services and had received income on such
services without payment of service tax on such income. Therefore for
verificationn of the apparent non—payment of Service Tax by the Assessee the
department, prior to the issuance of Show Cauise Notice, had ‘called for
inforrmation/docurments from the Assessee through its jurisdictional office’s
. ‘}etters dated 21.01.2021 and 01.03.2021. However, the Assessee did not
Submit any reply or information called for by the jurisdictional office. The

Page 9 of 22




Assessee was also given the opportunity for pre-SCN consultation on
26.03.2021, but they did not avail the same. Therefore, the department had no
.Option but to issue a formal demand for recovery of unpaid Service Tax from
the Assessee. Accordingly SCN dated 30.03.2021 was issued to the Assessee
demanding service tax of Rs. 2,61,44,713/- (Rs. two crore sixty one lakhs forty
four thousand seven hundred thirteen only) on the value of taxable service,

provided by the Assessee amounting to Rs. 18,03;08,369/— for FY 2015-16.

20. I also find that it has been stated in the SCN that the Servicé Tax
liability not paid by the Assessee during the Financial Year 2016-17 and 2017-
18 {upto June, 2017), should be ascertained in future and such Service Tax
assessee should be demanded and recovered from the Assessee under proviso
to Sub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act, 1994. 1 find that the Assessee
in their reply dated 04.06.2022, “has submitted the. information regarding
income earned by them from the services rendered by them during the period
2015-16, 2016-17 and to 2017-18 {01.04.2017 to 30.0.2017). As per their own
admission, their Income from provision of services for the period 2015-16,

2016-17 and 2017-18 (01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017) is as under:

Particulars , F.Y. 2017-18
F.Y. 2015-16 F.Y. 2016-17 | (01.04.2017 to
30.06.2017)
Turnover 18,03,08,369/- | 8,26,00,591/- | 6,93,36,796/-
20.1 Further, the income of the assessee as per Section 194I(a) and

194(C) reflected in Form 26AS and their income as per the P&L Account for the

relevant penod is as under:

" Total Income as per Form 26AS as per
Section 194I(a) and 194(C)
Sl Name of the deductor as per
N F 0GAS 2017-18

o T TOHm 404 . 2015-16 | 2016-17 (Upto
30.06.2017)
otal Income as per Form 184231480 | 78700854 | 38825765
Income as per Profit & Loss | 1 50308369 | 82600591 | 69336796

Account :
202 I also find ‘that the demand for the year 2015-16 in the Show

‘Cause Notice has been raised based on the income reflected in the P&L
Account of the Assessee for the relevant F.Y. 2015-16, and thérefore, for the
sake of consistency in computation of tax for the period 2016-17 and 2017-18
(01.04.2017 to 30.06. 2017), I would also rely on the Income reflected in the
P&L Account. for the period 2016-17 and 2017-18 (01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017

as per details given under:

Page 10 0of 22




Sl. Year Total Taxkable
No. : Value (Rs.)
1 2015-16 18,03-,08.,-369/-
2 _ 2016-17 8,26,00,591/-
3 2017-18 6,93,36,796/-
(01.04.2017 to
30.06.2017)
TOTAL . 33,22,45,756/-
7
20.3 Accordingly, I find that the issue which requires determination as

of now is whether the assessee is liable to pay service tax on the taxable value
of Rs. 33,22,45,756/- for the Financial Year 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18
(01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017). |

21, I find that there is no dispute as far as the receipt of the
consideration for provision of service by the assessee is concerned. The
Assessee has admittedly stated in their defense reply dated 04.06.2022 that
they had provided construction services to government and their only
contention is that the services provided by them .are exempted seﬁrices. The
Assessee has also contended that the services provided by them were covered
under Sr. No. 12(d), 12(e), 12A, and 13(a) of Notification No., 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012, accordingly they were not liable to pay service tax on provision of
such services. Accordingly, I find that there is no dispute as far as the
provision of ‘services and also receipt of income on provision of such services by

the assessee for the period from 2015-16 to 30.06.20 17 as given below: '

Sl Year Total TaXable
No. _ Value (Rs.)
1 2015-16 ‘ 18,03,.0.8,'369/-
2 2016-17 8,26,00,591/-
3 2017-18 6,93,36,796/-
{01.04.2017 to
30.06.2017) .
TOTAL 33,22,45,756/-

22. Therefore, the subéequent jssue that needs to be decided is
sessee were eligible for exemption under

whether the services provided by the as .
(), 12(e), 124, and 13(a) or

Notification No. 25/2012-ST vide Entry 12

otherwise as claimed by the assessee.

Page 11 0f 22




22.1 To appreciate the issue in the correct perspectives, relevant

extracts / Entries of Notification No. 25/2012-8ST are reproduced as follows:

Relevant Entry Numbers of Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012: '

“12. Services provided to the Government, a local authority or a governmental
authority by way of construction, erection, commissioning, installation,

completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or alteration of —

(@) e, .

{d)  canal, dam or other irrigation works

()  pipeline, conduit or plant for (i) water supply (i} water treatment, or
(iii) sewerage treatment or disposal; or

() e

“T12A. Services provided to the Government, a local authority or a
governmental authority by way of construction, erection, commissioning,
installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or alteration

of - .
(a). a civil structure or any other original works meant predominantly for

use other than for commerce, industry, or any other business. or
profession; -

(b) a structure meant predominantly for use as (i) an educational, (i} a
clinical, or (iii) an art or cultural establishment; or

(c) a residential complex predominantly meant for self-use or the use of
their employees or other persons specified in the Explanation 1 to clause
(44) of section 65 B of the said Act;

under a contract which had been entered into prior to the 1st March, 2015
and on which appropriate stamp duty, where applicable, had been paid
prior to such date: : .

Provided that nbthing contained in this entry shall apply on or after the Ist
April, 2020;]

(Inserted vide Notification No. 9/2016- ST dated, 1.3.2016
‘w.e.f.1,.3.2016.)” ' '

213. Services provided by way of construction, erection, commissioning,
mstallation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance, renovation, or alteration

of, -

(a) a road, bridge, tunnel, or terminal for road transportation for use by
general public; :

Page 12 of 22




23. ' [ find that the Assessee, in- support of the arguments put forth by

" them, have submltted the following documents.

a.
b.

Form 26AS the F.Y. 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18

Profit & Loss Account / Balance Sheet for the F.Y. 2015-16,
2016-17 and 2017-18 |

Receipt Ledger Account for the F.Y. 2015~16 of PWD NH Division
Bilaspur, PWD Div.1, Raipur, Sew Infrastnrcture Ltd., Harsi
High Level Canal Division-2, Gwalior and Patel Infrastructure
Pvt. Ltd., Anand

. Sales Ledger for F.Y. 2017-18 (1.4.2017 to 30.06.2017) of PWD

Div.1, Raipur, Harsi High Level Canal Division-2 and Gujarat
Englneers |
Copy of Work Orders (1) PWD NH Division, Bilaspur (2) PWD

" Div.1, Raipur (3) BE/E Water Resources Division, Ja.njg1r HQ

Champa (C.G.) (4) Harsi High Level Canal Division

Subcontract agreement entered by the assessee with M /s. SEW
Infrastructure Ltd.

Invoice dtd. 19.02.2016 issued to Shiv Build India Ltd., dtd.
18.11.2015 issued to Patel Infrastructure Lid., dtd. 10.02. 2017
to Gujarat Engineers

R.A. Bill Cash Book Voucher No. 04 dated 03. 05.2017 for Rs.
34,89 501/ with regard to their W. 0. No. 2240/SAC/201 1-12

dated 10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High Level

m. Letter

" .dated 10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High

_ R.A. Bill Vouc

. w1th regar

1. Lette

Canal Division, No. 2, Gwalior (M.P.)
R.A. Bill Cash Book. Voucher No. 43 dated 30.05. 2017 for Rs.

d to their W.O. No. 2240/SAC/2011-12

20,67,425/— with regar
Level

.'Canal Division, No. 2, Gwalior (M.P.)
- R.A. Bill No. 37 of 2015 for Rs. 98; 83,

337/~ with regard to their

W.0. No. 12/DL/2012- 13 dated 18.04. 0012 of the Executive

Enginecrt, PWD Div.1, Raipur.
her No. 39 dated 28. 08 5015 for Rs. 37,26, 188/-

d to their W.O. No. 19/DL/2011- 12 dated 27.08. 2011

of the Executive Engineer, PWD N.H. Division, Bilaspur (C.G.)
1dIndia Private Limited

r dated 19.02. 2016 of M/s. Shiv Buil
arding Work Order for PQC Laying work

No. PIPL/W0/94/2015 16 dated
of M/s. Patel . Infrastructare

er for Concrete Laying work

re
: 18.11.2015 and

18.01.2016 Private Limited

regarding Work Ord

page 13 of 22




n. Letter No. GE/W.0.No./11/2016 dated 01.02.2016 of M/s.
Gujarat Engineers regarding Work Order for DLC Laying Work
basis for NH-48 Road Project.

24, In order to verify as to 'whethe._rr the income received by the
“Assessee is exempt from payment of Service Tax in terms of relevant entries of
Notification No. 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 and whether such exemption
being claiméd by the Assessee is corroborated with the documents submitted
by them, it is'rllecessary to analyze each and every documents submitted by the

Assessee. Accordingly, my observations on the same are as below —

Copies of Work Orders of {1) PWD NH Division, Bilaspur (2) PWD
Div.1, Raipur (3) E/E Water Resources Division, Janjgir HQ Champa
(C.G.) (4) Harsi High Level Canal Division, submitted by.the
Assessee are dated 27.08.201 1, 18.04.2012, 29.07.2011 and
10.10.2011 respectively. I find that scope of work covered by these
work orders are covered under the Notification No. 25/2012 and the
same is eligible for -exémptioh. However, the respective receipt ledger
of PWD NH Division Bilaspur, PWD Div.1, Raipur, - ‘Sew
. Infrastructure Ltd., Harsi High L‘evel Canal Division-2, Gwalior and
Patel Infrastriicture Pvt. Ltd., Anand submitted for the year 2015-16
does not have any reference of the Work Orders submitted by the
Assessee, which makes it well-nigh impossible for me to. infer that
the income received from the recipients is for the same referred work

arders. .
b, Similarly with regard to Sales Ledger for F.Y. 201-7-18 (1.4.2017 to
30.06.2017) of PWD Div.1, Raipur, Harsi High Level Canal Division-

2 and Gujarat Engineers there is no reference of work orders of the

Pageiq of 2o

- T



24.1

exemption of the amount involved in such R.A. Bills. The details of
such R.A. Bills are as given below: |

i. R.A. Bill Cash Book Voucher No. 04 ddted 03.05.2017 for Rs.

34,890,501/~ with regard to their W.O. No. 2240/SAC/2011-12

dated 10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High Level
Canal Division, No. 2, Gwalior (M.P.)

i. R.A. Bill Cash Book Voucher No. 43 dated 30.05.2017 for Rs.

00,67,425/- with regard to their W.O. No. 2240/SAC/2011-12

dated 10.10.2011 of the Executive Engineer, Harsi High Level
Canal Division, No. 2, Gwalior (M.P.) - '

iii. R.A. Bill No. 37 of 2015 for Rs. 98,83,337/- with regard to their
W.O. No. 12/DL/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012 of the Executive

Engineer, PWD Div.1, Raipur.

iv. R.A. Bill Voucher No. 39 dated 28.08.2015 for Rs. 37,26,188/-
with regard to their W.0. No. 19/DL/2011-12 dated 27.08.2011
of the Executive Engineér, PWD N.H. Division, Bilaspur (C.G.)

After considering/

' the Assessee are derived as below —

allowing the exemption for the amounts reflected

" above R.A. Bills, the details of the total client wise taxable services rendered by

F.Y. 2015-16 to

sl Name of Party | F.Y. 2015-16 to | Value- Work done Remarks
No. ' to  2017-18 | deductible on|te  2017-18
(01.04.2017 to | the basis of | (01.04.2017 fo |
30.06.2017) documents .30.06_.2017)
Tota] Sales (in | given [Rs.) Net Sales [(in
Rs.) ) Rs.)
1 PWD : NH 2,77,69,814 37,26,188 2,4(},43,626 Construction aof Four Work
Division Lanning cement | Order
Bilaspur concrete road from
o Raipur to Bilaspur
2 PWD Div.1, 8,79,12,553 08,83,337 7,80,29,216 | Construction of  Six | Work
Raipur Lanning cement | Order
‘ concrete xoad from
Khamtarai to Bhanpuri
- & Bhanpuri to ‘Dhaneli
3 | sew 8,25,73,154 ) 5,25,73,154 | Construction of | Work
Infrastructure . Sheorinarayan Barrage Order
Ltd. o with Vertical lift Gates
) and other appurtenant
wotk across Mahanadi
River
: 4 Harsi High 12,18,58,081 55,56,926 7 11,63,01,15$ Construction of Tunmnel \:o;k
"\I Level  Canal rder
\‘! Division-2,
ll" 5| o 68,991,754 ‘0 68,01,754 | Sub Contract receipt for Invoice
° ratel o ‘ road construction
Infrastrueture
pvt.  Ltd, ,
.
| page 15 of 22




Anand . _
6 Shiv Build ({I) 30,00,000 0 30,00,000 | Sub contract receipt for | Invoice
Pvt. Ltd. " | road constriction
7 Gujarat 72,40,400 0 72,40,400 | Sub contract receipt for | Invoice
Engineers road cunstructic:n
TOTAL SALES 33,72,45,756 1,51,66,451 31,30,79,308

| The summarized taxable value for the period 2015-16, 2016-17
and 2017-18 {01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017) worked out is as under -

Si " Year Gross Total Value Net Taxable
No. Taxable Value deductible on Value (Rs.)
(Rs.) the basis of
documents
given
2015-16 18,03,08,369/- 1,36,095,25/- 16,66,98,844 /-
2016-17 8,26,00,591/- - 8,26,00,591/-
2017-18 6,93,36,796/- 55,56,926/- | 6,37,79,870/-
{01.04,2017 to
30.06.2017) )
TOTAL 33,22,45,756/- | 1,91,66,451/- 31,30,79,305/-
25. I find that the Assessee has contended that the period, of demand

from April 2015 to September 2016 has become time barred on 25.10.2019.
They have relied on the case law 2022 (58) G.S.T.L. 345 (Tri. - All) in. the
matter of M/s. Quest Engineers & Consultant Pvt. Ltd. vs. Commissioner,
CGST - Final Order No. 70226/2021 dated 28.09.2021. | |

25.1 I also find that the Assessee has not complied with any request for
information sought by the department. The Assessee was also given[ the
Opportunity for pre-SCN consultation on 26.03.2021, but t e.y did not avai] the
same. They have also not co~operated the department in the verification of tﬁe
issue before the issue of the Show Cause Notice. The basis of the Show Céuse
Notice is the data shared by the CBDT and not on any. data provided by the
Assessee. In the case law cited by the Assessee, fhe appellant i.e. M/s. Quest
Engineers & Consultant Pvt, Lid. had obtained Service Tax registragon,
whereas in the prgsent issue the Assessee has never obtained Service Téx
Registration. Therefore, the reliance on the case law 2022 (58) G.S.T.L. {34’5
'('I‘ri. - All) in the matter of M /s. Quest Engineers & Consultant Pvt. Liq. is not
In consonance with the facts of the issue of the current case. Therefore, 1 iiold
that the Assessee is guilty of suppression of facts, wilful is-statement !a.nd
contravention of provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and Service Tax Rtéxles,,

extended period of time, 3 '
|

Page 16 ;szz-

-



26. I also find that the Assessee has also 'contenc'ied thét the

adj_udicating authority has erred in initiation of the proceedings after repeal-of
thel_erstwhile Finance Act, 1994 and Rules thereof; ‘that Section 174 only
prov_‘ides saving of proceedings initiated prior to repeal of the Finance Act,
1994; hence the entire proceeding to initiate verification in the case ef the
| assessee is illegal, void and bad in the eyes of law. In support of their

contention they have relied on the followiﬁg judgements —

(i) OWS Warehouse Services LLP.v. Union of India, of the Hon'’ble
Gujarat High Court
(i) M / s. Sulabh International Social Service Orgamzatlon Vs.
Union of India 1599 of 2019 of Hon'’ble Jharkand ngh Court
(111) M/s. T.R. Sawhney Motors Pyt. Ltd. Versus Union of India and
(iv) W.P. (C) 2138/2019 & cm Appl No. 10002/2019

26.1 1 find that the contention: of the Assessee is not correct in as s much
as that the prowsmns of Section 174(2) (e) empowers the department the initiate
1nqu1ry/ver1ﬁcat10n issue demand and enforce recovery under the erstwhile
Acts and’ Rules. The case laws cited by the Assessee are not relevant in the
present situation/context. In a similar matter in the case of JSK Marketing Ltd.

v. Union of India [2021 (46) G.S.T.L. 369 (Bom. )] the Hon’ble Bombay High

Court had ruled that under the provisions of Section 174(2) of the CGST Act,
2017 the department is empowered to enforce demand and recovery of any
non-payment’ " of Service Tax that may ‘have occurred Prior to the

. A - h
.commcncement of CGST Act, 2017 w.ef. 01.07. 2017. The said ru]mg of the

th
Hon’ble Bombay High Court was upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the

No. 13774 of 2021 Accordingly, 1 hold that the

Leave 10 Appeal (C)
Spemal the department by invoking the provisions

demand has: ‘Been correctly made by

" i Section 174 of the CGST Act, 2017.

| i ‘ essee, [
~ Therefore, o1 the basis of documents subrmtted by the AsS

the period
f the total value of services of Rs. 18, 03, 08, 369/- for o) )
Oy ligibl Notification 05/2012 for the
6, they arc. eligibie e
o 25/~ -only, and they are liable to pay Service
e ° > us Rs. L, 36,09, 525/-)-

- (Rs. 18, 03,08, 630/~ min
" 1,44,718/- for the period 2015-16
382/ @ 14- 5% on Rs.

e of Rs. 19,73, 381/—

27

id th
o for exemption vnder N

yalue 0

of Rs. 16,66,98.8

value
4 of Rs. Q. 6
out of the total demarl |
Therefore o pay service Tax of Rs. 2,41 71,

ithe Assessee is habl T on Tox £0 e tun

d the demand of Se
6,6‘6,98,844/ -} an
1@14 5% on Rs. 1 36,09,525/—) is liable to be dropped
( . 1] . H

page 17 of 22

—




:
r, | find that due to non-submission of information bY the

27.1 Furthe
by the CcBDT for the period of

Assessee and also since no data was shared

5016-17 and 5017-18 (01.04.2017 t0 50.06.2018), it was stated in the charging

of the SCN dated 30.03. 2021 that as and when the Service Tax

para No. 14{ii)
liability is ascertained in future, the Service Tax would be demanded from the

Assessee for period of 0016-17 and 7017-18 (01.04. 0017 to 30.06. 2018) under

the proviso to Sub- secuon (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 Therefore

on the basis data/documents submitted by the Assessee during the

adjudication proceedmgs subsequent to the issue of the SCN, the value of

taxable service rendered by the Assessece is Rs.. 15,19, 37,387/ (Rs.

8,26,00,591/- plus Rs. 6,93,36, 796/-) as worked out in parad 24,1 above.
However, out of the taxable value of Rs. 15,19, 37,387/-, the Assessee has
subrmtted the RA Bills for Rs. 55,56,926/- with respect 0 the work order of
Harsi High Level Canal Division-2, Gwalior for construction of Canal as
discussed in para 24{d){i) and 04(d)(i) above. Therefore, 1 hold that the
Assessee is eligible for exemption under Notification 25/ 2012 for the value of
- Rs. 55,56 926/ out of the total value of Rs. 15,19,37 ,387/~ (Rs. 8,26,00,591/—
plus Rs. 6,93, 36,796/-). Accordingly they are liable to Service Tax ol the net
value of Rs. 14,63,80 461/- (Rs. 15, 19,37, 387 minus Rs. 55,56,926/-) after
allowing the exemption and the total Service Tax' payable by them for the
period of 2016- 17 and 2017-18 (01.04.2017 to 30.06.2018) is Rs.
5,19,57,070/- (@15% on 14,63,80 ,461/-) ' E

27.2 ~ Accordingly, the Assessee is liable to pay a total Service Tax of Rs;,
4,61,28, 402/- for the entire period of 2015- 16 to 2017-18 (01.04. 2017 to-

30.06.
06.2017) and an amount of Rs. 19,73,381/- 1s hable to be dropped from the
demand for the period of 2015-16.

28. Th
erefore, In view of the discussion and ﬁndmgs in foregom
g

ara 3

19 i
94 for rendering taxable services as computed below

sl Year '
No. , Gross Total Val .
: Taxable Valu rue Net Taxable
(Rs.) ¢ | deductible on Value (Rs.) g ate of Service Tax
the basis of ervice .| Payable on th
documents Tax Net Taxabl °
=DM - <% | - 2,41,71
2017-18 -] 826,005 +1,71,332/-
6,93,36 »26,00,591/- | . 15%
(01.04.2017 to ,93,36,796/- |  55,56,926 ° 1,23,90
. - . F) - » s ,08 -
30.06.2017) ’ / 6,37,79,870/- | 15% 95,66 i
TOTAL ‘ ' ,66,981 /-
33,22,45
122,45,756/- | 1,91,66,451/- | 31,30,79,305/
i 4-61,23,402/;[

- Page180of22




| I also hold that the assessee has failed to pay service tax
‘amounting to Rs. 4,61,28,402/-, which was required to be paid under Section
68 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service Tax Rules 1994 for
taxable services provided during FY 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18
_(01.04.20 17 to 30.06.2017) by them and the same is required to 'be recovered
from them under the previsions of Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

29. Based on above facts and discussion, I find that the assessee has
contiravened the provisions of (i) Section 68 and 66B of the Finance Act, 1994
read with Rules 2 and 6 of the Service Tax Rules 1994 in as much as they
have not pald service tax to the tune of Rs. ,61,28,402[ though they were
liable to pay the same on provision of taxable services (i) Section 69 of Finance
Act, 1994 read with Rule 4 of Service Tax Rules in as much as they have failed
to obtain'service tax registration as required for the person liable fo pay service

Section 70 of Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 & 7 of the

tax and (iii)
y have fa.lled to assess their correct

gervice Tax Rules, 1994 in-as much as the:

service tax Hability and have failed to file ST-3 Returns for the FY 2015-16 and

2016-17.

Act, 1994 mandates that any

30. I also find that Section 75 of Fipance
shall, in addition to the tax, be liable to

iod by Wthh. crediting of tax O
ce is also liable to pay the

person Who is hable to pay service tax,

pay interest at the appropriate rate for the peri
d. 1thus hold that the assess

4,61,28,402[-

._ part thereof is delaye

inter'est on the demand of service Tax of Rs.

aforemenhoned i find that in the
|'the service taXx registration though

gable semces rendered DY them.
tax due 10 the

31, From the

inst
they -
Thus,
yersel ent despite th
g° <and had wron
d supp

tax reglstratlon
and alsp bY not paying
us Courts including the Apex CO

.vil obligation and

is a Ci
t be established by peering
evaluation of

d through
1o voluntanly make

ant case the aSSEeSs
WéIe liable to pay service tax on t

‘the assessee had failed tO pay 1

T
B gly availed the ben

ressed the ma
and py not filing

m the Department by

erial facts fro
actual

/ showing their
the Service T
urt have

gervices:
ax due

e ST-3 Returns

the pr1nc1p1e that tax 1iability

to evade payment of tax canid
to be establishe

put bas
i er
jour. The responsibi]lty or.\m the ta¥ payf v
tem O sel-
i 1 greater I ys g
o et grar’t of thes‘:ssessee has clearly demonstrat |
P

\

assessment The

ission Ont the

o page 39 of 22

omissmn or ©O0




their intention to evade payment of service tax, as they were very much aware
of the unambiguous provisions of Finance Act, 1994 and Rules made there -
under. They have failed to disclose to the department at any point of time, the
fact regarding the claiming of exemption without being eligible under
Notification No. 25/2012-ST és discussed in forgoing paras during FY 2015-16,
2016-17 and 2017-18 (01.04.2017 to 30.06.2017). Theée facts would not have
come to light if the department had not initiated inquiry on the basis of data
shared by the Income Tax Department. Moreover,. the government has from the
very beginning placed full trust on the assessee, accordingly measures like self
assessment etc. based on mutual trust and confidence have been put in place.
Further, the assessees are not required to maintain any stat—utory or separate
records under the Excise / service tax law as considerable amount of trust is
placed on the assessee and private records maintained by them. for n.ormal
business purposes are accepted for purpose of excise & Service tax laws.
Moreover, returns are also to be filed online without any supporting
documents.  All these operates on the basic 'and fundamenta] prelﬁise- of

honesty of the assessee; therefore, the governing statutory pbrovisions create an

Page 20 or 25




32. As regards, the proposal for imposition of penalty under Section

77(1)(a), 77(1)(C) and 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994, as discussed herein
abpve, I find that the assessee had failed to obtain the service tax regﬁstration
as required under Section 69(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 as they were liable to
pay. service tax, thus, the assessee have rendered themselves liable to penal -
action under Section 77(1)(a) of the Finance Act, 1994; I also find that the
assessee has failed to assess their service tax liability and has failed to file
correct service tax returns as required under Section 70 of the Finance Act,
1994} read with Rule 7. of Service Tax Rules, 1994, as discussed at length
hereinabove, thus, they have rendered themselves liable to pené.l action under
Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994. Ialso find that the Assessee has failed
to furnish records/information called for by the department and thereby have

rendered themselves liable for penal action under Section 77(1)(c) as well.

33 In view of the above discussion and findings, I pass the following

order:

(1) I hereby confirm- the demand of service tax of Rs. 4,61,28,402/- (Rs.
Four Crore Sizty One Lakh Twenty Eight Thousand Four Hundred
Two only) for FY 2015-16, 2016-17 and 2017-18 (Upto June 2017) not

paid by the assessee and order to recover the same from the assessee

'under proviso to gub-section (1) of Section 73 of Finance Act,1994. 1

further drop the demand of Service Tax of Rs. 19,783,381/~ accordingly.

' d of
(if). 1 order to charge Interest at the appropriate rate on the deman

Service tax of Rs. 4,61,28,402[— and to recover the same  from the
assessee under Section 75 of the Finance Act,1994;

[ impose penalty of Rs. 4,61,28,402/- on the assessee under the
P

tion 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.
assessee under the provision of

(33)
prOvisi'on of Sec

alty of Rs. 10,000/- on the

oY, | impose pen .
(W) o . f the Finance Act, 1994, for fajlure to assess their service
o)

. Section 77(2)
ity and also for failure to file S’I‘-S Returns.

tax liabill
enalty of Rs. 10,000/~ on the aSSESSEe under

of the Finance Act, 19
f the Fmance Act, 19

the provision of
(v) 1 impose P

Section 77(1)(2)
on under Section 69 ©

000/- on
: enalty of Rs. 10,
. {impose 7 ance Act, 1994 fo

f Fin
Section 77[1)@ ’ ch were called for bY the department fro

records/ information whi

94 for failure to obtain service tax

94.

thé assessee under the provision of

r rnon furnishing of
m the

registratl

aSSCSSE‘,C. ,

page 21 of 22




34. However, in view of clause (i) of the second proviso to Section 78
(1), if the amount of Service Tax confirmed and interest thereon is paid within -
period of thirty days from the date of receipt of this Order, the penalty shall be
twenty five percent of the said amount, subject to the condition that the

amount of such reduced penalty is also paid within the period of thi

By Regd. Post AD./Hand Delivery
F.No. STC/15-219/0A/2020

Date:16.11.2022.

By Registered Post AD/By Hand Delivery

To,

M/s. Rajkamal Builders Private Limited,
“B/15, Basement, Ajanta Commercial Centre,
Ashram Road,

Ahmedabad - 380 009

Copy for information to:

1. The Principal Chief Comrhissioner of CGST & Central Excise, Ahmédabad Zone,
2. The Deputy/Asstt. Commissioner, Division-VII, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North.
8. The Superintendent, Range-IV, Division-VII, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North,

\/4./ The Superintendent (Systems), Hq., CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North
5. Guard File, "

Page 22 of25



